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REQUESTED ACTION

The New Hampshire Department of Transportation (Department), pursuant to RSA 4:39-c, requests the
authorization to renew a land lease, consisting of 9,782 square feet, located at the southeast quadrant of
Interstate 93 at the Exit 12 Interchange in the City of Concord. The term of the lease will be for a five-
year period, with a renewal clause for an additional five years at the renegotiated value, and will
commence retroactively on April 1, 2024, through March 31, 2029. This land lease will be with
Capital Hotel Company VI, LLC (Lessee) for the market annual ground rent of $9,200. The Department
will assess the administrative fee of $1,100, effective upon Governor and Executive Council Approval.

Lease income will be credited as follows:

04-096-096-960015-0000-UUU-402156 FY 2024

Administrative Fee $ 1,100

04-096-096-9600I7-0000-UUU-406922 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

Rental Income - Turnpikes $3,036 $9,200 $9,200 $9,200

FY 2028 FY 2029

$9,200 $6,164

EXPLANATION

The Department is currently in the process of renewing the five-year land lease for the Lessee, as
described above. Attached is the Site Layout Plan Days Inn Redevelopment, prepared by TF Moran,
Inc., which outlines the pertinent details for reference. The lease renewal will be subject to the specific
conditions outlined below:

•  No access to either Interstate 93 or NH Route 3A. Access will be from the abutting parcel.
•  The lease will be subject to revocation if needed for highway purposes.
•  The leased area is to be used exclusively for the hotel and restaurant parking.
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At the June 10, 2024, meeting of the Long-Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee, the
request (LRCP 24-020) was approved, allowing the Department to renew the land lease for the market
annual ground rent of $9,200 and to assess the administrative fee of $ 1, 100.

The Department is respectfully requesting authorization to renew the land lease as noted above.

Respectfully,

William J. Cass, P.E.

Commissioner

WJC/AMS

Attachments
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Land Lease

Concord, NH

- COMMERCIAL LEASE

between

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
"LANDLORD"

AND

Capital Hotel Company VI, LLC
"LESSEE"

for property located at
Interstate 93-Exit 12, Concord

April 1 .2024 - March 31.2029

Supplemental document checkltsi

CertiDcate of Insurance w/ addltjonai insured deuse

Signatory Authorization / Certificate of Authority

Certificate of good standing

Renewal

Amendment(s]

Properly Management Initials DOT Inllials



COMMERCIAL LEASE

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, made between The Slate of New Hampshire, Department of Transportation,
hereinafter called the "Landlord," and Capital Hotel Company Vl, LLC . hereinafter called the "Lessee,"

WHEREAS the Landlord is the'owner-of the hereinafter described property, which is.not immediately
required by the Landlord in connection with construction of a proposed highway project which abuts or may
affect the property and has been requested by the Lessee to lease the property, on an -as is",basis.

WHEREAS the Landlord is willing to comply with said request, provided that the Lessee, as a condition to
the occupancy of said Premises, joins in the execution of this Lease Agreement for the purpose of
accepting each and every condition herein set forth during the occupancy of said Premises by the Lessee.

1. DEMISE OF THE PREMISES

1.1. For and in consideration of the rent and the mutual covenants hereinafter stated, and the
acceptance by the Lessee of each and every term and condition herein set forth] the
Landlord hereby leases and demises to the Lessee the Premises located at;

Interstate 93-Exit 12. Concord as depicted on Attachment A incorporated herein

2. TERM

2.1. The term of this Lease shall beain on (WxIaA i .2024 and shaij Pnri m Mamh
2029, unless terminated sooner In accordance with the provisions of this Lease.

3. RENT

3.1. Rent shall be $9,200 per year plus an one-time Administrative Fee of $1,100 with the option
for an additional five years at the established lair market value, subject to the conditions
specified in this request. Rent is due upon or before the first day of each calendar month,
payable to the "TREASURER, STATE OF NH" and mailed to: New Hampshire Department
of Transportation, Bureau of Finance and Contracts. P.O. Box 483, Concord, NH 03302.

3.2. Per RSA 72:23, 1(b)(1), the Lessee is solely responsible for any and all current and potential
properly assessed real and personal property taxes no later than the due date as established
by the taxing authority, including any real or personal property taxes on improvements added
by the Lessee.

Per RSA 72:23, 1(b)(4), "Failure of the Lessee to pay the duly assessed personal and real
estate taxes when due shall be cause to terminate said lease or agreement by the Lessor."

3.3. The Lessee Is required to forward to the Lessor any information or communications from the
taxing authority within 5 days of the Lessee's receipt of such information or communications.

3.4. The Lessee shall pay as additional rent any and all costs not othenvise included herein that
may result from the operation of a restaurant and hotel parking lot.



♦  ,

3.5. The Landlord reserves the right to reevaluate the rent after the five (5) year term if
subsequent lease terms are granted.

4. QUIETiENJOYMENT

4,1. Landlord covenants and agrees that so long as the Lessee is not in default of any of the
covenants and agreements of this Lease, the Lessee's quiet and peaceful enjoyment of the
Premises shall not be disturbed or interfered with by the Landlord or any person claiming by
or through the Landlord.

5. USE OF PREMISES

5.1. The Lessee shall use the leased premises only for the business purpose of a restaurant and
hotel parking lot. Neither the Premises nor any part thereof shall be used at any lime
during the term of this Lease by the Lessee for the purpose of habitation or carrying on any
other business, profession, or trade of any kind,

5.2. Prohibitions:

5.2.1 .No Lessee, visitor, customer, client, supplier, family member or other invitee of Lessee may
park any motorized vehicle on the lawn area or any other area, which is not designated
specifically for parking.

5.2.2.The Lessee shall not use the Premises in any manner that will disturb a neighbor's peaceful
enjoyment of other property.

5.2.3.N0 open fires of any kind are allowed on the premises in any manner. No fire permits will be
issued to tenants.

5.2.4.No pools, hot tubs, or trampolines of any kind are allowed on the premises.

5.2.5. No unregistered motorized vehicles shall be stored upon the Premises.

5.2.6.There will be no access to either Interstate 93 or NH Route 3A from this parcel. Access will
be from the abutting parcel.

5.3. Violations of this section shall be grounds for eviction.

6. COMPLIANCE WITH UWS

6.1. The Lessee shall comply with all the laws, ordinances, rules, and order of appropriate
governmental authorities during the term of this Lease.

6.2, The Lessee acknowledges that no trade or occupations shall be conducted in the leased
Premises or use made thereof which will be unlawful, improper, noisy, or offensive or
contrary to any law or municipal By-law or Ordinance in force in the city or lowri in which the
Premises is situated.



6.3. The Lessee shall obtain and mainlain any and all permits necessary for the operation of a
restaurant and hotel parking lot as described in section 5.1.

7. MAINTENANCE OF PREMISES

7.1. The Lessee acknowledges that the Premises are in good order and repair at the beginning of
the Lease term.

7.2. The Lessee will, at the Lessee's sole expense, keep and maintain the Premises in a clean,
sanitary and safe condition and repair during the term of this Lease and any renewal thereof.

7.3. The Lessee Shall be responsible for ice and snow removal from, parking lots, walks and
driveways and any other needed areas.

7.4. The Lessee shall be responsible for any damage caused during this tenancy. The Lessee
shall be responsible to pay for all repairs to the Premises and fixtures or appurtenances that
may have been damaged by the Lessee's misuse, waste, or neglect, or that of the Lessee's
visitor, customer, client, supplier, family member or other invitee.

7.5. No compensation shall be payable to the Lessee, nor shall the Lessee have any right to
claim compensation for loss, damage, inconvenience, or annoyance arising from the
necessity of repairing any portion of the building or unit, its fixtures, ut appurtenances
however the necessity may ncciir.

7.6. The Lessee shall relurn the Premises to the Landlord in as good order condition and repair
as when received, excluding reasonable wear and tear.

7.7. The Lessee agrees to be responsible for all repair costs resulting from the operation of a
restaurant and hotel parking lot. The Landlord reserves the right to select the persons or
company to perform any such repairs. The Landlord shall not incur any repair costs as a
result of this lease.

8. DAMAGE TO PREMISES

8.1. The Lessee is liable for all actions, neglect, damages, and behaviors of their visitors,
customers, clients, suppliers, family members or other invitees.

8.2. If the Premises are damaged so as to render them untenantable, then either party shall have
the right to terminate this Lease as of the date on which the damage occurs, through written
notice to the other party, to be delivered within ten (10) days after the occurrence of such
damage. However, should the damage or destruction occur as a result of any act or omission
on the part of the Lessee or its invitees, then only the Landlord shall have the right to
terminate the Lease.

8.3. Should the right to terminate be exercised, the rent for the current month shall be prorated
between the parties as of the date the damage occurred.



9. ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS

9.1. The Lessee shall make no alterations (0 the Premises or construct any buildings or make
other improvements on the Premises without the prior written consent of the Landlord.

9.2. Improvements and / or repairs should be coordinated with the Bureau of Turnpikes PO Box
16476. Hooksett NH 03106,603-485-3806

9.3. The Lessee is responsible for removing all improvements upon the expiration or termination
of this lease.

10. ENTRY AND INSPECTION

10.1. Whenever practical the Landlord shall provide the Lessee with 24 hours' notice prior to entry.
The Landlord or its agent shall Inspecl the Premises a minimum of fwo (2) times in each
calendar year..Any'lndicalron of Lease violations shall be grounds for eviction.

10.2. The Landlord retains the right to enter the Premises in the case of an emergency, or to make
necessary repair, alterations, improvements, or to supply necessary or agreed services, or to
exhibit the Premises to prospective purchasers or Lessees, workers, contractors, or others,
or when the Lessee has abandoned or surrendered the Premises, or whenever necessary to
determine the condition of the Premises.

11. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING

11.1. The Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet or grant any concession or license to use
the Premises or any part thereof.

11.2. The Lessee shall be permitted to continue operating a restaurant and hotel parking lot.
until the termination of this Lease.

12.UTILITIES

12.1. The Lessee shall be responsible for arranging for and paying for all utility services required
on the Premises except for those identified as "included with rent" in the following section.

12.2. Utilities included with rent: None. Landlord/Aoent initials:

13. DANGEROUS MATERIALS

13:1. The Lessee shall not keep or store any article or thing of a dangerous, inflammable, or
explosive character that might unreasonably increase the danger of fire on the Premises or
that might be considered hazardous or extra hazardous unless properly stored and
previously approved by NHDOT.



14.INSURANCE

14.1. The Lessee shall provide lo the Landlord proof of insurance demonstrating that the required
■ coverage has been obtained before taking possession of the Premises and thereafter upon
renewal of the policy.

14.2. The Lessee shall, at its own expense, obtain and maintain in force for the benefit of the State
of New Hampshire the following insurances: 1) comprehensive general liability insurance
against all claims of bodily injury, death or property damage in the amounts of not less than
$1,000,000.00 per claim and $2,000,000.00 per aggregate: and 2) comprehensive liability
insurance covering all motor vehicles, including owned, hired, borrowed and non-owned
vehicles, for all claims of bodily injury, death or property damage In the policy amount of not
less than $1,000,000.00 combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage. Nothing
contained herein shall be construed as a waiver of the Slate's sovereign immunity.

14.3; The State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation shall be named as additional
insured on all insurance purchased pursuant to this Lease.

15. HOLDOVER BY LESSEE

15.1. No holdover by Lessee will be permilted. The Landlord and the Lessee must execute a new
lease on or before expiration of an existing lease in ordei Tut a Lessee to remain In
possession of the Premi.se.s.

16. DEFAULT

16.1. The Landlord shall be the sole judge of what shall constitute a violation of the provisions of
(  the Lease, or the failure of the Lessee to otherwise abide by any of the covenants herein

contained, and may order a discontinuance of the practices, or the performance of any work
related to such default by giving the Lessee 10 days' notice in writing. Failure of the Lessee
to comply with the notice shall automatically give the Lessor the right to terminate this Lease
Agreement, evict the Lessee and lake full and complete possession of the Premises.

17.TERMINATI0N OF LEASE FOR CAUSE

17.1. In the event that the Lessee shall default In the payment of any installment of rent or other
sum herein specified and such default shall continue for 7 days after written notice, thereof,
or if the Lessee shall default in the observance or performance of any other of the Lessee's
covenants, agreements, or obligations hereunder and such default shall not be corrected with
30 days of written notice by the Landlord lo the Lessee specifying such default and requiring
it to be remedied then, and in such an event, the Landlord may serve a written notice of
termination of this Lease upon the Lessee and this Lease and the Term hereunder shall
terminate and upon such termination Landlord may immediately or at any time thereafter,
without demand or notice enter into or upon the Premises and repossess the same.



17.2. The Landlord shall be entitled to recover incidental costs, attorney's fees, and court costs
from the tenant if it becomes necessary for the Landlord to institute suit for eviction,
damages, rental arrears or violations of the terms of this lease.

18. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

18.1. The Landlord may terminate the Lease at any time by giving at least a 90 day notice thereof
in writing and may take full and complete possession of the premises hereby leased, at the
end of said 90-day period with no further liability of any nature whatsoever to the Lessee for
doing so. Should the Landlord terminate this Lease Agreement by giving the 90-day notice
during any period for which a full month's rent has already been paid, the Landlord will
reimburse the Lessee for the pro-rata proportion of the remaining number of days for which
rent has been paid in advance but during which the Lessee no longer occupy the Premises.

18.2. Notwithstanding the foregoing, and without limiting Landlord's rights pursuant to the Section
18.1, as of the execution of the Lease Agreement the Landlord does not anticipate
terminating this Lease for convenience unless it shall determine that the Premises are
necessary in order to complete the proposed Concord Interstate 93 expansion project or for
other highway purposes.

18.3. The Lessee may terminate this Lease Agreement at any time by giving at least a 30-day
notice In writing, specifying in said notice today (and time of day) on which possession of the
Premises will be surrenderod. The Lessee shall not vacate or leave the Premises unattended
on the day of surrender until the Landlord's'representative shall have sufficient time to check
the Premises prior to taking formal possession thereof. In the event that the Lessee shall
terminate this Lease Agreement in accordance with the above provisions, payment of rent
shall cease at the end of the said 30-day period, or at the end of (he day on which
possession shall be surrendered, whichever shall last occur.

19. SURRENDER OF THE PREMISES

19.1. in the event that the Term or any extension thereof shall have expired or terminated, the
Lessee shall peacefully quit and surrender to Landlord the Premises together with all
improvements, alteration, or additions made by the Lessee which cannot be removed without
damaging the Premises.

19.2. The Lessee shall remove all personal property and shall repair any damage caused by such
removal. The Lessee's obligations to observe or perform the covenants contained herein
shall survive the expiration or termination of this Lease.

19.3. The Lessee shall return the Premises to the Landlord as in good order, condition, and repair
as when received, excluding reasonable wear and (ear.

20. INDEMNIFICATION AND REL^SE FROM LIABILITY

20.1. The Lessee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the State, its officers, agents and
employees, from and against any and all losses suffered by the State, its officers, agents and



employees, and any and all claims, liabilities or penalties asserted against ttie State, its
officers, agents and employees, by or on behalf of any person on account of, based on or
resulting from, arising out of (or which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions
of the Lessee or from the use or maintenance of the above described Premises.

20.2. The Lessee further releases the Landlord, its agents, and employees, from any and all claims
or demands for damages,or injuries of any nature whatsoever attributable to the taking, use
and occupancy of any portion of the Premises caused by the construction and maintenance
by the State of New Hampshire of any proposed highway and/or bridge project which abuts
(or will abut) or may affect In any way the property herein leased.

21. DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED

21.1. The Lessee hereby covenants and agrees that no person on (he grounds of race, color,
creed, national origin, age, sex or sexual orientation, shall be excluded from participatbn in,
denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination of the use of the Premises
and that in the construction of any improvements on. over or under such Premises and the
furnishing of services thereon. The Lessee shall use the Premises in compliance with all
requirements imposed by or pursuant to Title 49. Code of Federal Regulation. (Department of
Transportation - Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Right Act of 1964, and as said
Regulatbns may be amended.

21.2. The Lessee for herself/himself, his/her hars, personal representatives, successors in
interest, and assigns, as a.part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree
as a covenant running with the land that in the event that facilities are constructed,
maintained, or otherwise operated on the said property described in (his Lease for a purpose
for which a Department of Transportation program or activity is extended or for another
purpose involving the provisions of similar services or benefits, the Lessee shall maintain and
operate such facilities and services in compliance with all other requirements imposed
pursuant to Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A.
Office of the Secretary. Part 21, Nondiscrimlnation of Federally-Assisted Programs of the
Department of Transportation Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and as
such Regulations may be amended.

21.3. That in the event of breach of any of the above nondiscrimlnation covenants, the State of
New Hampshire shall have the right to terminate the Lease and to re-enter and repossess
said land and facilities thereon and hold the same as if said Lease had never been issued.

22. MISCELLANEOUS

22.1. Landlord's Aaents. All rlahts and obliaatlons of Ihe Landlord under this lease may be
performed or exercised by such agents as the Landlord may select.

22.2. Notice. Anv notice bv a oartv hereto to the other oartv shall be deemed to have l>een dulv

delivered or given at the time of mailing by registered or certified mail, postdate prepaid, in a
United States Post Office.



22.3. Extent ofilnstrument. Choice of Laws. Amendment, etc. This Lease, which may ha
executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall have been deemed an original, but
which shall constitute one and the same instrument, is to be construed according to the Laws
of the State of New Hampshire, is to take effect as a sealed instrument, is hinging upon,
inures to the benefit of, and shall be enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective
successors and assigns, and may be canceled, modified, or amended only by a written
instrument executed and approved by the Landlord and the Lessee.

22,4. No Waiver of Breach. No assent, bv either oarty whether fi*prpR«! nr impiioH in a ..f
covenant, condition, or obligation by the other party, shall act as a waiver of a right of action
for damages as a result of such breach, or shall be construed as a waiver of any subsequent
breach of the covenant, condition or obligation.

22.5; Uhenforceabib Terms. If anv terms of this Lease nr any appliratinn thpronf chaii ko
or unenforceable, the remainder of the Lease and any application of such term shall not be
affected thereby.

22.6. Entire Aareomenl. This Lease emboriieft the entire Aqmement anH iinHar<itandino hotwrrn
the parties hereto and supersedes all prior Agreements and understanding relating to the
subject matter hereof.

22,7. No Waiver of Sovorolan. Immunitv. No orovlsion in this Leaae is Intenriert tn he nr chati it \^u

interpreted by either party to be a waiver of the State's sovereign immunity.

22.8. Lessee .Liabilitv. Ail Lessees accept foint and .several liahllity fnr all I occeo reepnnejf^jij^j^g
of this lease.

23. Amendments

None

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have sel their hands as of the day and year first above
vffilten.



LANDLORD:

The State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

am

Date .
J. Cass, P,£7Commissioner

LESSEE:

Capital Hotel Company VI, LLC

llxQktBy: Date

NamenitI

Principle Office Address: ?b ̂10/ V^?)^

Phone: 1&D3' oi9&-A\t>\

Email: SA\IC<twOJ . IxVx. Cjo^

Approved by Attorney Genera! this ?£l!]day of ^024 gg execution.

By:

Name/Title: Assistant Attorney General



state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of Stale of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that CAPITAL HOTEL COMPANY VI,

LLC is a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on November 13, 2015. 1

further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as

far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 734656

Certificate Number: 000674I6I0

%

lA.

e

%

s*

^3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 24th day of July A.D. 2024.

—

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



Docusign Envelope ID: 5E2C4ABE-0DBB-4737-A232-13321B423409

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY FOR CAPITAL HOTEL COMPANY VI, L.L.C.

The undersigned, being the sole member of CAPITAL HOTEL COMPANY VI, LLC (the

"Company") and acting in such capacity, hereby certifies that: STEPHEN M. DUPREY, is the

SOLE MANAGING MEMBER (the "Manager"), to enter into the Lease Agreement between the

State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation and Capital Hotel Company VI, LLC,

dated March 1, 2025 ("March Lease Agreement") and to sign all acts necessary to effectuate the

Lease Agreement.

The Lease Agreement dated March I, 2025, is for property located at the Southeast quadrant of

Interstate 93-Exit 12, Concord, New Hampshire, consisting of 13,438 square feet as depicted on

the Lease Agreement.

^flAL^OTEL COMPANY VI, LLC

<30?fi513BB1(M71
DATE:

7/22/2024 I 5:24 PM EOT

Stephen M. Duprey, Manager

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned duly designated Certifying Official does hereby certify that the above-named

person is the sole Member of Capital Hotel Company VI, LLC and that the

foregoing CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY has been duly adopted and approved by Capital

Hotel Company VI, LLC.

OocuSlgnvd by.

<ao3B6ia«eiQ<7i„,—
DATE:

7/22/2024 I 5:24 PM EDT

STEPHEN M. DUPREY



A^^cf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATEpnuxyvvwi

1202/2023

THIS CERTIt-ICAlb IS ISSUkU AS A MAI ILK Oh INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFRRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BET¥/EEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIHCATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANR If tha ceftificata holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poUcy(ies) must have ADOmONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and cortdKlons of the poO^, certain policies may regulre an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsementfsj.

pftooucen

InSnger Insurance • Conwsy

1206 Eastman Rd

PC Box 300

North Conway NH 03880

WmbertyWbod

P..: (»») 1 EK (»■»)
kimOtnflnoeri' rKe.com

'tNSUREK< VFOraMNOCOVERAOe MMCf

The Charter Oak Fire Ins Co 25615

arsuRED

Duprey Hospitality LLC
C/0 Foxflre Property Manegement
POBOK 1438

Concord NH 03302

gyunara: The Travelers Indemnity Co. Sits Affiliates.
ffiyjRgnC: Travelers Property Casualty Company of Anterica 2S674

■rsursRO:

MSURStE:

SteURBtF:

n
IN
a
E

HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BBEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOO
DICATED. NOTWmSTANDING A/HY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDmON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
ERTIRCATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AU THE TERMS,
KCLUSIONS ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUCIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

L1R TYPEOFMSURAHCS POLICY NUMBER
POLICVEff

nuuDorrvTYi
■MUeVBlffi
ndUMyrvYYi UMITS 1

A

X ICOHMERCULOENERALUABUTY

IE jX| OCCUR

Y P-e30-9T1 S3403-COF-24 01/01/2024 01/01/2025

EACHOCCURRarCE , 1.000,000

—

1 CLAIMS-MAC OAUASETOKkNIkD
PR^ISF* fF® «<*«i»rennrt , 300,000
MED EXP (Any one penen) s 5.000
PERSONAL A AOV HAJRr 1 1,000.000

CCI iLApicgteGATEUMrrAppyesPER:
CZI S Loc

OTHER:

OENERALAOGREGATE 1 2,000,000

PROOUCTS • COMPlOP AOO , 2.000.000
S

B

AU1

X

:oMoe&£LiAaajT

ANYAinO

OWNED 1
AirTOSONLY
HREO
AUTOS ONLY

r

»COULB>
rros
IN-OWNED
nOSONLY

BA-6T153452-24-43-G 01/01/2024 01/01/2025

UmiaHibbMiiMuUir
rEaeedMMI

BODILY MJURY (Per pereen)

S 1.000,000

s
8C
AU
NC
AU

BODILY MJURY (P«r eeddenQ t

bkUAfiE-
(PereeddM) s

Medical Payments S 5.000

C
X UMBREUAUAB

EXCESS UAB
1 OCCUR

CLAMSMAOE CUP-9T153464-24-43 01/01/2024 01/01/2025
EACH OCCURRENCE , 14,000,000

J AOOREQATE , 14,000,000
! DEO 1 Xl RETENTION 1 | s

IWORKBtS COMPENSATION
Alte EMPLOYERS'LIABaJTY

AWYPROPWgTORJPARTNER/EXECUTIVE 1 1
CFFICERAIEMaCR EXCUJOEOT
(Mmdteiy b> NH) ' '
SMbeaetfeeundw
OESCRIPnON OF OPERA-nONS belwr

N/A

1 PER 1. 1 OTH-
1 STATUTE 1 1 ER

EL. EACH ACCIDENT s

EL DISEASE . EA EMPLOYEE s

EL DISEASE • POLICY UMfT s

A
Liquor UabUtty

P-e30-ST153403-COF-24 01/01/2024 01/01/2025 Per Claim 1,000,000

OeSCR>mOHOFOI>CRATKM8/LOCAnONS(VDaCLeS (ACORD 101.AddMeiMlRwwlmS«<*A4M*Vbe«»elwdW*w»»pwlB«*q*«d)
Re: Lease of Ccmmerciai Land
VVhen required by written contract the State of New Hampshire Depaitment of Transportation Is an Additional Insured as respects General Liability
Insurance per the terms and conditions of the policy.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OP THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOXICE WILL BE DELIVERED M

New Hampshire Department of Transportation ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

PO Box 483 AUTHORflSED REPRESENTATIve

Concord NH 03302
1

ACORD 28 (2016/03)
ei988-2018ACORD CORPORATION. AUrfoMs

Tht ACORD MTM and togo an ragbtarad marta of ACORD



Additional Named Insureds

Other Named Ifuureds

CapitaJ Kotel Company I, LLC

Capital Hotel Company II, LLC

Capital Hotel Company III, LLC

Capital Hotel Company IV, LLC

Capital Hotel Company V, Lt,C

Capital Hotel Company VI, LIX

Oupcey Hospitality LLC

Duprey Service Company LLC

Stephen Ouprey

The Duprey Company, LLC

OFAPPMF (02/2007) COPYRGHT 2007, AOS SERVICES INC



LRCP 24-020
Approved by the Long Range Capital Planning <5646-5086. 5646-5088)
and Utilization Committee June 10, 2024

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
INTER-DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION

FROM: Steven G. LaBontc DATE: May 3,2024
Administrator

AT: Dept. of Transportation

SUBJECT: Leasing of State-Owned Land in Concord
RSA4:39-c

Bureau of Right-of-
Way

TO: Representative Mark McConkey, Chairman
Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee

REQUESTED ACTION

The State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation, in accordance with RSA
4:39-c, hereby seeks authorization for the renewal of a land lease conceming a parcel of state-
owned land. This 9,782-square-foot lease, situated at the southeast quadrant of Interstate 93
(a/k/a F.E. Everett Turnpike), Exit 12 Interchange, in Concord, is currently held by Capital Hotel
Company VI, LLC (Lessee). The proposed renewal term is five years at the annual rate of
$9,200, with an option to extend for an additional five years at a renegotiated value.
Additionally, an administrative fee of $1,100 will be assessed, subject to the specified
conditions.

EXPLANATION

The Department is currently in the process of renewing the five-year lease for the Lessee
as described above. Attached is the Site Layout Plan Days Inn Redevelopment, prepared by TF
Moran, Inc., which outlines the pertinent details for reference. The lease renewal will be subject
to the specific conditions outlined below:

• No access to either Interstate 93 or NH Route 3A. Access will be fn>m the abutting
parcel.

• The lease will be subject to revocation if needed for highway purposes.
•  The leased area is to be used exclusively for the hotel and restaurant parking.

The parcels comprising the area under the lease are derived from two larger parcels
acquired for the Bow-Concord LS-l 870(1), P-3050N Project, to construct that portion of the
Central NH Turnpike System. In 1955, the Department acquired approximately 11.41 acres finm
Jennie C. H. Marston via a Warranty Deed, for $9,950. Additionally, in 1956, approximately 1.5
acres were acquired from Shirley H. and Ester E. Shepard via a Warranty Deed in 1956 for
$4,000.



A Staff Appraiser for the Department evaluated the lease area. Utilizing the sales
comparison approach and adhering to the guidelines outlined in the Right of Way Manual and
the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, a market annual ground rent was
prepared. As of March 15, 2024, the determined market rent for the lease area was concluded to
be $9,200.

The Department respectfully requests authorization to renew this five-year lease, outlined
above.

SGL/SJN/

Attachments



May 2,2024

Sandra J. Newman, Property'Ag^t
'bepaitiient of Tran^rtation
.Bureau of Ri^tHofrWay
JOM Building - Room 100,
7 Has^ Drive

PO Box 483.
Concprd/NH 03302

Re: five Year Land L^e Renewals-193 Exit 12

, Dear Sandra J. Newman:

Under SBctipn 3..1 of the Commercial Lease between the State'of New Hampshiro
and Cq)it^ Hotel Company VI, LLC for property located at 1-93 Eut 12, Goncprtl^. dated
April 1 2019-March 31'2024,C^it^ Hotel Company VL LLC would likeJo renew
.lease for.an ad^tional five (5) year terin at tfae^fair mark^ rmt.

Additionally, lindCT Sectibh 3.-1; of the Commercial Lease between the State of
New Hampshire and Capital Hotel Company VI,.LLC for ̂ perty l^ated.at 1-93 !&it
12, Concord, dalod'Maircb 1,2020 - February 28,2025, Capital'Hptcl Company .VI, LLC
would like to renew this lease for an additipn'al five;(5) y^ tenn at the fair mafkct roiL;

The Maricct Annual Ground Rent provided by Sandra J., Newman on Miarch 19*^,.
2024'is acceptable for both properties.

Sincerely,

Capita) Hotel Company VI,'LLC

Kate Yoiing, AtiOtori^ Agent
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Surplns.Property Appraisal Report

Loc^on/Address: Off S6^ Main Street, Cdncond,>(H

Effective Date: March 6,-2pW Dale of RepoW: Mmh iS, 2024

Appraiser: Scot D. Heathy NHCG-2 IK MaritefAonakl Ground Rait: MV'OO'

AbQUi ttiis Appraisai''

The Ciienl for this c^iprai^' is lite hfew Hampshire Depaitiueot of TiiLQspcrtatiaa-(NHDOT). Intended users of this
api^sal rq>oil include the client's agents and officials, and members ofdie Long-Range ̂ ital Pliumijig and Utilization
Committiee. 1 have not prepaid this appraisal report ̂  any other use, nor dp I mtei^ any otha users to be able to rely
on K. The Intended tise of this apprai^ is to ̂ ist the Client in making informed decisions, re^dihglhe pp^tial
renewal of dte existing lease,.its terms, and rate, the subject properly does^ have an'mdi^e^chl and best use,
being a p^ of the Limited Acq^ Right*of-Woy (LAROW) associai^ vnth Interstate Route 9iat the Exit 12 iritmltedge,
without mdeperuient access. In accordance with the New Hampshire Department of TiTOSpdrtation *Right-;bf;Way
N^u^', coritributoiy valu^ of the abutting Nhn>dT arco subiect to an indcp^qit but related lease and tlte abutting
'Mtnmercial site is the appropnale measurement io solye'for. A capitalization r^ will then be applied to' the'conclude
contribute value to arrive at the market, annual ground rent.

This appraisal is based on a number of'essumptiphs and conditions as outlined at the aid of this report.

About the Subject

The subjiect proper^ area encbmpas^'^proxiinately 9,782^ square feet (0.2246^ rounc^ to Oi22± acres) in a long and
narrow sba^, being approximately 25 feet wide and 3 82 feet long^'with mtnor'additional area to ̂  west The prppqly
has htcn improved'whli 30 asphdi pay^ parking spaces arid related landscaping. This pacing area,- along with the
subsequent lease of m^addltiohal 13,438 s^are* ifeet.contiguous^to.thXsubject area to add 22 more parking qnces with
related access waytand landscapthg, were in conjunction with the. construcUoq of an 85-ropm hotel and detached
restaurant. Both of the noted lease areas remain under State owner^ip part of the Limited Access Right-of-Way
associate with Interstate Route 93 end Exit 12 Interchange. The land was purchas^ l^.lhe state for the cdnstiiictidn of
interstate Route 93. These acquisitions (2) mcliide the Warranty Deed dated July 2,1955 fiom Jennie C. H. Marston to
the State ofNew Hampslure as record^ within the Merrima^ County Registry of Deeds on July 11,195S, Book 773'.
Page 233, and the Warrarity .Deed dated March 21, 1956 from Shirley H. and EsthiaE. Sbeppard to the-State of New.
Hampshire as" recorded within said registry of deeds on March 28, 1956, Book 788, Page 386. A Notice of Lease doted
April 24.20.19, with ah efl^ye date of March 13.2019, was recorded within said registry of deeds June 3^ 2019, Book
3632, I^e 2239. The Landlord identified as the State of New Hivnpshire. Depar^ent of Tiransptfrtatim and the
Tenant was identified as Capita] Hotel Company VL LLC. Ihe lease was for a five (5) year term commencing April I,
2019, and the ten^t has the right to renew for another five (5) year term. The traant, or lessM, acquired the adjacent
prop^'^on Hoveinber 19.2015 by Wmranty Deed from Toral. LLC.as recorded within said registry of deeds November
20,2015, Book 3498, Page 1178. Reported considenulon was 83,175,000. tmpfoyements existing at the fime of the sale
wererazed inZOISfortheMiistructiqaofthe new hotel. The detached restaurant was added. In 2020: NHDOT references
the property as a part of Parcel 5086 of the. Bow-Concord project LS-1870O X P*3050N project The City of Concord
identifies the lease area as part of 88, Lot Z 16A.

' Tlw tdevaM ponionofdie Right ofWay Manus] reads, "remmitt paicels because ofs^ sbepe or access, do.aothsve m indq)end»l value will
be Bppriised as »ihetr contributory ralue to abuning parcels "

Project BowOuKOrd. LS-1 BTCKj X -P-3O50N: Parcel S0S6
Off South Maip So^ Coneod
Market Value Surplus Appraisal.Tile 24-39 f 1 -

I  ■



' Cpmributoiy Vahie is A ly^ of Value th« itflects the^mo^ a piopeity or compoRntof a'preperty'oonmlnites to the value of miher asM or-
' lo ite prop^ u I '2. TIm ctoga in the value of a prop^ as a positive or negative {rMn dM additim or deiedort of
a proper^ component. Alao call^ dyfwal vc/ae in aome countriw,'' - The CHgionary of Real Estate Appraisal^ 6** ̂ ition, the Appri^ Insthu^

Pttmptiop of Sdbj^ Prppiierty^

. AVmention^v the^l^e proper^ ransisP of approximirtdy 9,782i: ̂uare feet (0^^ acr^Xin a lottgand'Qam>w,shape.
Tbe top^repby'is.genei^ly level ss a result of excavation completed by theitenmL |Fuithennoie, the b'^'
a^halt pav^ to abcommodate-SO'parkmg ̂ mccs. IfnptOyemcnts'.dsojbcIude isomcvdurt typi^'l^i(^ing..'Ttie.area,
has.im.'rpad frbnti^ end is^accesible only throu^ the abutting prbpeiiy of the tenant Soli con^'iona, eccoidii^ to the
'VSbAi'con5istotty^,S986', WindwivlJih'an Land ̂ mplex/wiA slopes betwera 0% and 8%. Wmdsor soils are^^ically,
m^siyely drained imd.Kave rapid perirn^Uity: Urban Land is dacrib^ as afeu where'the wits have been altered or
obtcuredM^'.urban worlu and structures: While there may be.small areas of undisturbisd scilSi.^'^.aLM mclude veas
wtudi have been fijicd. Ohrsite investigation by .a qualifi^ profi^jbnal b ̂ pic^ly^ requind to d^ernithe carrying
capact^ apd.i^ limitations. Accbniing to FEMA Fk>od 1n5urti}M.^eMiq>paMr33pi 3COMiE^ with Bn^efiective date
of Aptd 19,-2010,^ leaM ura is [ocfOol witbin^he X, being an area pf minimu flying Kaza^. Ove^ead electricity,
.tei^bme, ̂  cable teleybioh/intereet access lines are. in place ̂ ng South Main Street. 'Municipal waterimd sewer
utilities^are dso in place. The,subjiect area b pan of a larger.paycel>^icbjs a p^pn'of.the Interstate Route 93'(£xit 12
:inWt^ange) Limit^'Access Right'df-Way, not currently he^ed for the highway or .ibe access'ramps. Thejea^ area,
and the abuttfog prppq^ both.enjpy'exullent,'unobstructed vbibility and dqnsure along'the highway:

The dmtting property b essentially a hilltop with a generally level to lightly sloping ti^grapfay, providing exoellent
vbibility and exposure from Interstate iCoute 93 as well as South Main Street (1^ RoiM 3A). • ft has been iniproved wjth
a hotel and detached restaurant, whh rejated site.improyemenb: Estimated land area'b somewhat inMnsbtent.. The'city
'assesses'it bs'2,07± acre's while survey plans have it as either 2.33Sit: acivf or 2.4003i:'8cres. ^'a^ of 2i4^ acrb will
be utiliz^ in these analyses arid report. Front^e dong South Main SOeet b ihdicaled on the plan as measuring 191.0^
feet: Perking provided ̂  ̂e lease am was needed to nieet municipaliequtrenknW .No advme conditions have be^
noted

Pra^ Bow-Coi^, LS*lB70(ix P-30S0N; Puce) 5026
Off Spilth Main Strc^ ConcQcd
Miiket V^ue Surplus Apprtt^, File 24*39 • 2 ;
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Project Bow^^oncord, LS-]870(1X P-30SON; Pared SOU
Off SouO) Main Street, Concord
Market ValiK Surpltu Appraisal, File 24-39 - 3 -
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Real^Es^te Tax Mta

wbject lease era.is part of a larger area assessed to the Statt of New Hamp^re and ̂ ital Ho^.C^mpany VI«
LLC, C/0 K. YoDng,!^ pfRpe Box U38, Concord, NH 03302-1438: The property is asses^ as follows:

^atkPiSoeitvlOV .LmdN Bullcnnm ' •AuMUdVilw r ̂ jSteaSirMOr c^^lEtSa TaxBs;.

MM $3w,m SiMffi? .5346,500' S34iS.500. 526.86 59.306.99

The 2023 tax ̂  has been set at $2iS..86 per thousand dollars oif assessed yalue,^A an assessment ratio of 79.4% (2022)..
Applying tlw ratio to tlm assessed yUues results in an .equalized asses^ v^e of S436397.98 (S346300/.794).-

•Ute valuK and assessihei^ rato are not considered.to.represent accurate indications of mai^et value as defined
within this rqnrt.

'Market Ai«a and Neigbborfaood Anaiysb

•Tbe.pty of Cohoqrid is Ipc^ whhih the south-central .area of the state and Mernihack County. Cdnunuruties wtich.
^ city mcludc!(cl6clcwik) .Canterbury, Loudra/Pembroke«Ek)w,H(^mqn, Webs^, and Bdscawen. C^coid is

ecdessible primarilyjty Interstate Itoute 93 nos. 12,13,14, IS/l^.'snd^lT^ Intersttde Route 89 (Ei^oo$.-2 Nd 3);
Ihhksta^'RoutB 393 (Exitnos..!, 2; and"3); US Route 3 (Daniel Web^Hi^w^); US Route 4; St^ i^ute 106; State
Roi^ 13; State IU)ihe9A^.S Route.202; and State ̂ ute 131 thedtyU DOt bnly ̂ StmeC^itqhbutacentimlty locked
econbcnic center with good aoccsi. Manchester, the dates'largest chy,^ is approximatdy Menty'minutes iu>ulh via i-93;
iThe.Upiw Valley Regioi^ vdil^ ̂ eludes the Dfy of Letoon and Toym.df Hanover, is an ap^mxiinate hour, drive to
the northwest via 1-89. The City of Portsinqutb and-tte overall Seaco^ R^ioo jt an'^ipionmmc fraiir drive to toe
southeast .the Lakto Region imd ̂ Ite.Vtountain Region are both accessible to nOrlh via l-93. Coiu^ encompasses
a cotnparatively'Iaige'gedgraphjc.arta and continues tp have sparsely devclopdi.ruira] aieas.outside.'toe downtown.and
other viUa^ areas.

According to ihe New Hami^lre OfHce of Planning imd pevelopi^t (OPp), toe .e^mated;resid^ population of
Com^jih 20^ was 44,111 residents; an increase iof 0.31%'fit>ih.the 2020 US Cdnsus ̂ ntate .of 43,97i6 redde^ and
an ino^ase of 332% ovd' the 2010 US Census'estimato of 4i6S^.residents. The.estimated'populakon of Mdiimack
Cotmty bverBll was 153.747 (OPD)m 2022, compared to' 153;808 in 20^^ (^,04%) and 146.445 in 2010 (^.95%?boto
e^matos. are from the US Census).- For a more historical persp^ve,'tbe US C^us atonatedthe poptrialion of the dty
to be 36,606 residents in'1990, while Mniitoack County posted 120,005'residents. Conceals wthiii toe C6ocofd,' NH.
Micropoihan NECTA. -This lal>6r market consists of Concord and several, surrpundihg tom,\wtfim Marim^ Cotmty.
The Decembtf 2023 unemployment riue\within this labor market was 239^ coinpan^ to 23% in toe county, overall, add
2.5% statewide. This mteipreted^ to .suggest the regipaal' ecopomy is stipng: Cporard ecpitomy' is su|prUlngly
diverse, although bdhg the State Capitol and pnmary'location of most Stde'goyernmem Dp>e]^lons, .^vernmeot is tl^
largest, eroploymeht sector.. Health care servicies, educttipn. (ihcludihg* public, private, and. hi|toer\^catipn), .retml,
profi^phal'services, and manufacturing are all sigruGcant as vrell;

The subject property is located to thie southerly end of llm city, just north of tbe^ boundary whK the Town of Bow.. The
heighboiiiood is defined as bang between Exit' 12 from Inlerstto" ̂ tke 93 uutb to the mterMction'ofInters^ Route
89 with.NH.'Route 3A-(alca Souto'Maio Sueet iii Concord). Inter^ate R6oto'89 also intersects with iztterstate Route 93
immediately to the.west L^d use'does'not change with ttm municipa] bouhd^, as this is essentially a "stnp^' ofspecidty
commercia] uses.- The property abutting the lea^ area includes a hotefand re^umt Otoer todlities indude. sevoal
Butombbilc dealoditps, ga^lioe st^dhs,'the' Pitoo-Priolatrn' ooraihertial ̂ kilcheh equipment QicUhy. and a
grain/agriculture riUtribuGoh facility, bfearby Hall Street is home to a variety of small buriness md distribution
compimies. Norto of ̂1112 land um along South Main Street is prirnarily reddential. The AAOT'im'Souto,Main Stteet
slightly south of the abutting property was 13,445 vehicles ln'2Q^. '^The AA^'oh the npithbpund e'xit^rvnp to South

PngtM BowContotd, P-30M Ptrul 50S6
Off.SauK Mftih Street Concord
Market Va!ueS«^usApprxisaI,.Fae24-39 - 5 -



Main Street was 1,238 in 2022, with the AADT to Sount Main Street on the southbound ramp was 3,010. Northbound
and southbound traffic combined (AADT) on 1-93 just south of Exit 12 was 68,796 in 2022.

Future outlook for the city overall is for continued steady growth in all market segments. Easy access to several highways
combined with extensive vacant land will lead to continued residential growth in the outlying areas. Several older
commercial areas adjacent to downu>wn represent opportunities for redevelopment. The subject neighborhood can be
expected to remain stable into the foreseeable future. No adverse conditions have been noted.
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Site Plan
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•^ning

Acrafding to the City of̂ hcbrd Zoning Ordin&n^ the lea^ area is^i^in 0e "RQ" Open Space Rendeqtial dts^ct;^
Ihe^abutt^ 'prope^^ls wit^ the "CC Oeneral C^mercid.distictVPennltted um within the RO di^ct inciu^e
si^Ie punjiy detect, dwelling' femily d^jings^in a minor conv^ra^ rob<hvision; sm^ fimi|y;dwelling
m  cbnvehtk^.rabdiv^^ cluster>type develc^em; ai^ a vwetyvd^spMi^ and acoessor^^ uses, including
parking fots as an acce^ry to'an atlow^ use'. P^itti^'us^jtvithin,the 'district ih'clude'most imy cbmrneimj use
iriclud^g ririail. office,'.s^ices, restaurants, etc/Dimensional ccmtrbis.applii^^ h cUstrict at as follows;

... « Con«rf"GG^DistrictDimeiMibnalReg^tloiis,^*'

Mbimum Lot Arra: 25,000 square'fBct, .12,500 buildable

' Minimum Fitm^: ^  isofwt
' Mmimum'Setbncks:

*  Front: 30 feet

Side: 25fiM

Rear 3D feet

1 Maximum Striicture Hei^t; *45 feet

Maximum Lot Coye^e: 85%

Dim^on^ controls within the RO district ere as follows:

^'CPncord "RO".DtstHct'l)imCTsteoal Re^attMS.u

' Mminium Lot 'AhAi' 2.00 acres/1240b square feet buildable'i
htintmum Frontage: -200 feet

Minimum Setbacks;

. Front: 50 feet

' Side: .40 feet >

'  Rear: 50 feet

' Maximum Structure Height 35 feet

! Maximum Lot Coverage:. 10%

The.abutting property t^r^ents a legal^and conforming lot of record 'and a l^al and oonfrming use, as:all reqmred
permits.and approvals have be^.otoined.- the leas^ aita cannot meet.die dimensional requirements to be established i
asan iiid^ndent lot ofitcohl However, the required ̂ prcrvals and permits for the current use as par^ing^tp the abutting
property have been pbtained.'

hpjeet Bow^onooa. LS;ir7b(I): P-SOSON; Pmti S0S6
.(^Scidh Main Str^ Concord
Mtr)KtVdueSivpiusXp(inLi3al.Ftle24>39- ; 8-



Zoning Map
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Abpia the Valtia^n

.Scope of (Work

To rani^Iete this auig^ent; inspected the propoty cm March 6» 2024. 1 examined dty.aod county propc^' re^fds.
mcludtng assessment data end tax^-zotiing regulations, revlewed.other^relarant data. I fonh^'aii opinion of the bluest
md ̂  use of both^e l^e uta and ̂ b almttibg property (tenant), ba^ on leg^, physical.'iud nei^b^oc^ Irad use
^aracteristJcs. ,:The contnbuto^ value of the lease.aru was, e^imrued. ba^. on oo^botidn it woutd^makejD the
value of the abutting property, if assdnbled.

•  ' y ' * •' t
\ compiled' comparable sales data ̂ Ucable to the abutting prbpe^; yd-ifled and analyasd the dida, developed an
dpihibnWthe m^et ̂ue of the abhtdngpit^iertyasTif vacant and ̂ if assembled with the lease s^*The:dif!iarncc
;betwcen the asris and d}eVas>ir assembted values represent tbe con^bumy value of the/ec ninple.ittleiri»t Wl^ the
annual nutrkd nmt 6f tte lean sreais the subj^ of this.ahalysesimd repoi^ a m^et qapitalua^ wdll be a^lM
to the indicaied'roittribuloiy value to arrive ai, an estimate of rnaricet rent I prepared this apinaisal tvport in compliance
with U^AP Ststdards Rule #2-%) goyemirig cjipraisal reports.

Data and A^lysb

Highest and Best Use is the ph^cally possible^ legally pennissftle, financidly fi^lble, ud mntn^ly productive use
that would fe^t In ̂  gjea^ net return It cannot'not be hi^jy ̂ ecul^e nor pi^cat^ upon conditions anticipate
■in the too distant hmnt.

-^Highest and'Bcst (Jso>l:<ea$e Arte: The subject property, being the lea»Bra bf9;78^'square feet'(0;22z acrd),
■consists of a long and harrow area with no road Iraitage or l^al access other than through the Bbuttihgpr(^>erty'(tenant):
' It has been improved widi asphalt paved parking to acdpinmodate 30 vehicles and has average/typical landscaping; It is
part of a l^a parcel associated with the Interne Route 93 LlAROW and Exit 12 interchange. If by-itself, it would not
satisfy various dithenskmai rod accm requiremmts to be considered a buildable site, Accordingly, its' mMunum
utilizBlion and thus, miarket value, is achieved ttuough hstfsembl^ with, even by lease, die abunihg proper^,

-Highest aisd Best IJtt^Abiittiiig Propaiy: The abutting propehy is acce^ible'^.its' fiontage^alo^ ^uth Main
.Sti^(NH RDUte3A).- lt has excellent visibility and exposure from^its elevated building.sitc. Located whbin'tte gaerd
comrneicia] zoning district, roost any cdmniercia) use is allowed, ^mbined with favofdsle physical characteristics and

•complete miinidpal utilities'dtis is a priine'commercial si^ The highest and use. is concluded as-being a site for
commercial development (if vacaiti), ' ^

-Hi^esl and^Best V>4^Aa-lf AsKiiibled: Tbe higl^ arid best use would remain a she for bommercid development
(if-vacant),-with the addition^ land area being suitable forpaHcmg aru as'utiliKd.

'It isjmpbrtartt te fiu^er note.that as improved (asris), the a^ing property supports an 85,-ropm hotel arid a detached. '
9,40(te sq uare foot restaurant Of tbe likely uses for the she, pone are (XHiside^ to genera^ a sufficient re^ tp mi^e
ra wng the nnt^ Irnprovemcnts dtesib.le. Die higHe^ nd bem use of tbe abutting property u mprpvcd^*befbTt anb after
assemblage, is contmued dtilizaticm as a hotel md rKtaurant site.

Property dsia vos coliected and eomptlod hom several aouices,iocludiiig the City ofConcord, the Town of I looksett the Merriarack Coun^ Regisiy
of Deeds, New .Ei«lwd Real-Gslale Nei\^ site MLS (N£R^3. FEMA w^laods y^ite,'USD Web Soit.'Sunr^ yi4b^.T<H
Transportation highway plans and recbtds. as well as cdn^tation with tocal real estate professionals.

Pr^wt pow%cmconl. I.S<|n(KlX-P-3QMN;'P8^ S086
Off Sotoh Main-Strccc Cenmd
Marlcei .yahic Surplus Apprwsal,'Pile 24-39 - 10 •



Valuation.
i  ro

For the stated piirpoM pf ̂  apprai^; the abutting prop^^will be analyzed ̂ if vacant as the imj^vements are,nor
affectedT I have utilized, only the Sales Cotqpanson ApproK|^ pirM Con^^ Tte.C^ Appfo^ not.
'ift'lizied^sinM the propi^; as ai^ru^ insists of vacant lan^ Ute Income Approach vns n^^utiliKd as the pit^Mrty,
as vac^ lan^ would Really j^hued ̂  its abill^ to. genn^ rat frm ̂pond lea^ ̂Pui^ermpre,'the
>proper^Jis-tbo,sa^l in area for'sustaihed foiesuy .management and/br.^8^cultumV^uction to consider^Ju a-
Triable source^of incpme; espedaliyiin.an urt^ location. ,Pnce per aqc mll'be utlUzed u tlw imi^of cpmparison in the-
foUqwing'analyses..

The cqimpi^le s^ies.utiliz^ are the result of marto research conduct^ to identify ̂  locate sold propertiiH for dit^
comparison to-the subj^ prDp(^.> The analyses ;have utilized percentage adjustme^-reOect^ marica reaction m
those itans'of si^ficai vnWion be^ea the ̂ ject ad the ccaparabU'saie^ If a'stptificanl Item in tire comparable^
prppdiy is ni^'dr to, or favorable than; the sUt^ect 'o^ite^tfve,<') aclju^eiit is msiclc, thus redumg,'^'

value'for die,subj^ if a significant item in the cpmpara^fo property is^infenor to, of less fovondile than, the'
.rabject sit(^.&,pbsitive''(Hh) adjutoheht is m8de,thiis ihciemmg the imiicdcd valti^

-Anafysb

Three;P]| comparable'^es,have been utfltsmd in tlfo vahutiOn of tbe.subject prqieityi of the sde data I found in
rny researchretoiubl.anywheiefrom I yearto^>proxunately 3yearsofm^etmgtweto.selli tnconsldmto'PQpl^to.^^ *
Acti^ iOv this prop<^ ty^ within this market Ipcatior^ and tlm spedfic dab 1 used to arriye m an oplhip.o pf ma^'
'^ue,'it is my opthioh'that the abutting prbpofy'as-if vacant-lim'd w^d luwie a dcposufe tmie of twdve (12) to
(18) iopnths.

Adjustmrats

Prot>erivR[QhaCdrrvei'ed Cpndiliomj>f Sale and Seller Concessioru

Ail three (3) sales were conyfyances of fn s^pie intermts as cmcumbqpd Ify-fypical .utUify easementsad co^eyed
undff "Ahb's IJength^conditons witlTno unusud or atypical infloen^; No relabd adjmtme^ wm r^uir^

Financins ,

AU three (3) transactions bad.tennsofcash or Its equivalent totoe selleTr tlw sala simiiar to^the hypothetic^;
tole of the subject witb'resp^ to frnanc^ with no.retail adjustments leqoJredi

Mdrkei Conditions

The sales utilized bccun^. between Augpst 28; 2019 and September 2,2022.1 have researched Ustorfosalto.data within
tbe'N^ England Reb Estate Network (N£R£N) .a'd.thc New Assob^n of Ret^rs (NHAR) for.the
purpose of diBV^oping ah BrQostroeDt to add^s .market cbi^tidnsAhe ptosing of time.^ It U acj^wtodged .maAet
appreciatkm hm ̂  bedi aifywhere near as Srigoipus" within the cdnunerclai ad ihduanal^ as
rtoidehti^.AroaAmconditiamAime adjustmdit of -H).25%^per'm(mtb, or 3.p0^ammljy,cp^ 2019
ad contmuihg to toe effective date of this icport is concluded as being reaso.nb)le and tms bea utilized.

Location

. All three'(3) tales are located within established oommercial neighborhoods with.g^ ^ rcgiopal highways. ̂ No
relamd adjustmehb,have.been m^e.

Pn^Bow^:aixiOfd. LS-irnX.I^ P-ioSON: Psicd 5(06
• OfTSquih Mui Street. CoDOord '
Mericet Vatue Surplus Appntial! File 24-39 • 1 ( -



I) dVyv lytfi ii 'i'^Th. I li

'. Sae/Economies of Scale

This acUu^cht is.based.lhe econoinic pHoctple that as quantity ihcrea^, the unit value decreases. Sale I is si^iflcamly
,liager^tbah:,the'subj^'imd,has'been adjusted ro^> '^e/2;much' sm^l^ than the- resulting ih^a.
^d6^^ward adjus^ent dC7S%. ̂ e3 U/slij^tly smaller Aan Ute subj^ hu.bem ̂jittted^^wnwa^ by..lO%'-

•r ^

^cndsurie/Visibilifii

All three sales are considered similarly mferior to the subject in this r^rd with eiuiih salMdjusted upwaixl by 10%.'

Acc'es^nhtaiie

Sale nos; 1 .and 3'are considered 'sufficienlly niniliu' to the subject in reg^ as to not requin wy relat^'i^jusoneni.
'Sale 2, howevier/ih infinipr in this Biid has bera adjusted upvi^ by S^.

• I ft 4BM *<• f»t

' Zon ine

'All thr^ sales are located within 'cprhmercial ̂ ning districts. ̂  adjustments are required.

Phvftcal ChardeterisUes

'Sale npsi I'and 2 are considered to rq^resent entirely usable upland; like thejubject, with no rela^ edjusjtmcnts required.
Sale 3 includes iome wMltmd/low lying area subject to df^ageisM and has b^ adj^ted upwaid by 10%.

Utilities

An three sales m s'erviced ̂  municij^ and,Kwef. with hd^ielated adjustmmts rcqujied'.

The foregoing adju^ents and their rel^onsbip tb 'the subject ptppeiy'.as^if vacant land "before" "assembl^e are v
illustrated widuh the'fbllowing adjti^mt ̂ d.

.Prej^ BowrConeod, l.S*lS7b(l), P.30»N: iWt S(tt6
OffSoi^ Main Street. Ccmcord^
Market ValueSurplus AppraisaJ.'F'^e 24-39 ■ ' j ̂  '



Sales Caparison GHd

'turn Subjict Proparty :CompsrafateSsla i1. Comparahte Sale 2 • Cm paraMs 8tea 3

LOCltlDfl

I

'South Main

Street Concord'

134 ihbnchestar Street
Cortcord'

;  203 North Main Sfreet.
Concord

16>22. lianches tor Street
Concord

SatM Price Gattnata 4isoo.oob s^obo ! S576DOO

Cost Alter Purchtss Nona SMar '  " »0 •SkTte." ^to .'SMar SO

DBteSburcs ■itisptc^ RiUc Racords;NLS .Aibfle RacordtrhLS . keicFtecords:iyis.
Rtebte Apprslsad FeeSbieto .RsStoeta.- . so ;Fae8kTcte i $6 ■-FeeSfeivte- SO
RiMndns ^ •
BoysrfSsllirMottirtflbn' 'Anitet^ndih AmTt Length : - so Aflite'langth 1

'  1
SO 1  AmftLerigtho. to

Conditions of Sais Tyrietl. -.Typicd' so Typical 1 .  so -Typfcal SO

Unadjttstsd Prhis/Acro rVS S419.B4a .  . i $1,333,333 ' 1404,830
Date of Salt ;
& Maiitet Conditions Adi. 3/610024

. Oascrtpdon,. ■ Adjustnent JOasatition. ArSttttment OescrfpOon Adjusirrent
-  -viaoa ■4:60* >8M;2020 i io:so% AG6/2019 .  .15.00%

Adjusted Bast Una Price
. —J

:  $438,848 rL2- $1473.333 »' * " $485,670
Tote! Site Ares (Acres! 2.401 3.BU 045i • _ -1:421
bL'USshie Area (Acros) n/i* in/a. 1 rtfa-

Locstten' Good ;Sinear. "SO .SMir<- SO iSMar "SO
8cs/EBonomlts of Seals- 2.401 XBIi 10% •:a4«±- r76* 1.421 MO*'
OipMirrofVisiaoity . Vsrv'gbod SLMcrior 10% ^:SI. irdericr .. -.10* 'SL.nrerlor' J 10%

Accsss/Rofltsos -  Good. ■'SMtf. .so SL'Infcrtor. . s% SMv SO
Zonteg; ... CG . SrrtaryCH so arOar/CU ■ SO .SMerfOV^ : so

Physlcaf'Chareeterlstles: . -SMar' ; .so SMsr. to SI. hferibr 10%

Untias liiUnM»alwBler '
and sawtf

'Mml^alwBtsr.
-arvliewar. so

Mjrdel^ water' .
y ' andaawer

I

j

«
■ lAjnlci^watBr i

.  .andtawar :so
NilAdl.-(Tettl) .'20* ?60* ;  '10*
IntfcatedVidualAcre 1  :tS26,B15 1  , . $589,333 '1 S6r2i37

$512,237

Ush

$56^333

.Mc8D''

$542,728



Reconciliatibn

'As illustrated wilhlh the sales gnd, the foregoing.analysoresujt'in^a range of value of $512^37 per acre, to $58*9,333 per
acre,'vvi^ a, statistical mean oif $542,748.per acre and a median of-S526,(S1S.per acre. This repr^OTts a.'rangevOf
apjmximately 13.08% from Ki^ to low, which is typical/reasonable, wi^jn this m'arket'^a and m'arket segmnt. ̂ le
:1 is the most recent sale and is located apprpximstely within one rnile of Exit 13 ofl*1*93 along the'huvjly travel^
Manchester Street, which is also US Route 3/ihc Daniel Webster filghway. Sale 2'is locked al'the edge of downtoWoi
Goocord less than a mile from 1-393 and its'imothange with 1-^93 at Exit 15. While its corner lot location is d^I^Ie it
also has mferipr access. Sale 3 is tbe .oldest sale utiliz^ but is located within a half mile fiom Exit 13 from 1-93 a]oi^
USTlouteSAbe DW highway. Sale 2 is the leatn uirnparablc to'the subject of tHe three sales and resulted in thehi^^l:
net adj'ustmrat. S^e nos. 1 and 3 require fewer adjustments and replied In reasonable net adjustments. Fuilhennore,
they effisctlyely bracket an opinion of rharicct value at the approximate level of S525;000 per acre.

CoDcliisioo aa'd Fiaal Valiie Estimate AsrjfVai^t Land '^Before" As^mblage'

.Based on the foregoing my'opinion.of tite market value.of the subject property, as of March b, 2024,-as-if^vacant land
^before" assemblage is'as follows...

2.4(H: acres. Umes $525,000 per acre (Mjaflls $1,2^0,000; rounded to $1,260,000;

•^As-if A^embl^ Valuation •

vln:thc hypothetical "as^if assembled"'valuation, stud leased arurof 9^782^ square'feA jura!is added to'the
abutting property or2.40i: acru. resulting in a t^l site area 6f2.62±-acrjes. The highest and best use is unchanged and;
' there ait no changes required in regard the previous unit value adjiistmcnts or concluded unit value.-

tBascd on the for^bing,.niy opinion of die maHcct,Value of the subje^ property, as p'f March 6,-20W^ a-if'va^t jand
assemblage is as follows...

2.62± acres ilmes S^S,bOO per acre equals S1^375*$00: ronnd^ to St',375,b0b;

Gontributbry-Value

An opinion of contributory value'is developed by deducting ̂ 'e o'pimdn.ofV^ue **as-U" from the opihion of ydue ''as-if
Bssdhbl^",!as follows...

As-ifA^mbled: Value: $1375.000'

Less As-is V^ue:, $1,260.000

, Contributory Value: S 115,000

,Prt^ Bow-Concord, LS-I870(1). P-30S0N.; Parcel,
OIT South Miiin Street, Concord
.Market Value Swplus Appraisal. File 24-39 • 14-



'AnoQal Market .Ground Rent
^  'j

I  a.

For the puipo^ pf deyeloputg an bpiaion.of (he annual maHcet gro^ rent % tlM subjed lease.area/l tove/^eaithed
. ̂  piaricet^tolocate ac^ groundje^ratesjandtennsfor as i^ustrialsi^' Cix^d leasa;
(ypi^ly^reflect .value of tfab un^ly^ site tin]» a maiicet capitalizati^ rate (V(v8^) xR<ci^itali^op'r^) ?

< I(ui^me)): Whm leasie-teiTO an not public mfcvm^ni ft is difficult to obtain releywt^^ p^clpmts.
Altemdiefy, there are publish^ wurces si^ as the RcoltyRates ;cotn'lnyestor Sui^y. Tbe^fourlh qiuoto issuedf2023,

«. reports rates .for land' l^tsesV^ bbspitaii^ use'^widiin a range'of 4.79% to'16.02^'^ ̂ tb ̂an^ayerage of 9.13%; For
restatntint toe mge.isSJS%to JBilS^^.with eo,average'V3f..l0.3S% ')yi^ile.i^ subjed mar^^at^ w^tild wdnrot
a rate near^ mjddle^of toe rd^i^ye rroges, toe.putting proper^'iis unusually weiriocated^a^ repn»ents lower than
usual rî ; It/is furtoer f^it^ rates inm sto^ly between 2021 md-2023;.in'^ationto^-'ur^i inflation'
ihcreasing ioter^Jrates;* Whild hot be extracted from toetoailc(^ pafficipmts have boa tal^ wi^.

■penieral.coosensus is acceptaUe^apitali^on rates are ydtfiin a general range of 8% toi2% depending co pfbperQr
lbcdion«^ahBi perceived 'rislL Aftd careful> coh^deratioo. of the subject' to* well the. local .o^, i^ibnal markets,- a,

- capitalizaUbn rate of 8%'i5 cdiiside^ appropriate.

This ahalysis'is concluded that a c^i^i^on rate of8.(>6% is ̂ propriate and has been'utilized:. Maik'dremis'ralculated:
asfoiibws.i.

$115^ 3c08D0»S9i00 Market AnnualRcnt

Tlie forcing does npt consider pr Include toe r^uired AdministratiyeFeecfSl.lOO.

Ptojeci Bdw^ncprd. LSrIBTCK IX P-30S0N; PbtccI S086
OfTSbuih Main SAd, Cooc^.
Martcet Vatue'Si^iibXppnisal, File 24*39 * j ? *



AppraisidCeri^c^pn

"^1 c^fy to )ht best of my. knowledge ̂  bdief:

•  The'^statemcnts of f^t cpstiuned in this report are. true imdcomct.^
■ • <The;reppited:^8nalyses,.opini6as, and conclusions'ait limited piily by the^report^ a^umptioiu and litniting.

conditions ahd'aiv my personal, imputial. and uhbiaMd piofosional apaiyae^ bpinipn^^W
>  *1 ̂ venptrev'eaiiedlheluidin^andresultio'fthisapprhisaltosjiyoneothCTtdiahthepib^^^

O^ulxnent of.trains^rtetkin pf^ iState of New. Hrapshire and I .wl) not do so unUI M'au^prii^ State^
official^, or'until T am-eithefr^uiitd to do so by due proceupflaw ofsuntU'I am relea^ of this obli^^ by
having publicly testifi^ as ̂  such ̂ dings.
J have no'present or prospective interest in the propcr^'that istheaubje^oftbisrepdn and np personal inlereA

respect to.tbe parties involved. " " . ' *
"• 'I ba^ not appivsed nbf p^orth^ any sdyicies for tbe subj^ 'pi'opaty in the pa^ thm years.
•  I have no b'las with resp^ to die prpp^ tha is ̂ e subject pf thisxe^rt or to the parties involved with this

auighm^ * ' , ^
My.ehgagOTcnt in (his aisugaihent was not cont^^ upon devdopihg or n^rting predetennihed^^ults^
My crmpens^ion for cbi^letingthisessignrheht is not cpnlhigent u|K)p diedevdc^mrat pr-repoitihg of a
pr^cicnhih^'^ue or.dli^ in Valiie thtt favors.thc cause bf the clienti the amom^ of the value opinion, the
st^ment^of a'stipiila^ result, or diie occuitehce.bf a subsequent event directly hda^. to the intend^ use of this
appraisal. \

■ • My analyst' bpinidns, and conclusions were deyetbped.'and this rqx>n has beea prcpared|<in'confonnity .with the'
.Uniform Scmdioils pfP'rpf^ional Apprais^

•  I Have personally inspected the object proper^ and Uie (xrmparable sala uUlized.
■ • No one proyided^signincant ̂ .propeily ai^ru^ assis^cep me.

iT:

S^tpf^eath, NHGG-211

Praj^Bow-Cmco^LSOSTO^ NOSON; Parcel^
Ofr South Str^ Concptd
MsfoVfdikSlj^liuAp^li^. File 2^34 - 16*



Addenda

^General 'AssUmptipas: For tbU reppit j. Iwe aliro assum^:

I .- '^1 ma(^» and p^^gi^hs I used are reliable »d oprrect;. .
£  the legd jnte^retatlons'and decisions 6f dtben^^ cone^.rad vali^
3; the pa^ area given to me has ̂ een propeHy .^culated;'
4. brokd'and assessor mfaifinatioD is reticle and correct;, <
,$!. fthe abstracts of title wd other i^sal tnft^adpT) avail^le areacdu^
6.\ th^ are eiicuinbrahces or moit^es otha dian thbise reported in die abstracts;
' '■% infbnn^oD ftom alj sources is rtU^le and conect unl^.othq^re ̂ ed;"* '

.8.. there,are Doluddmorunapparent .condhiods on the prc^ertyVin the.subsoil including
hazudous^waste or j^imd Wer cohtBmin8tipn){ or any of tbe stnictures'

wptild'rendk the'preperty mbre^br less
p., ^ail personal property is exclut^
iO.drnpa-^mpeiuableite^ ^excluded.

Limiting Conditioosi- .This report is bound ^ tbe following limltihg conations:

i. .Sketches,and photographs io^is.reppn'are included to ass^ the retulv injyisualizing the pTop^ I,have not
pekbimed a siuvey of the property or any of the sales, and dpin^asrtmieresppQrtihli^tn these matt

2;' I asniihe no fes^hsibUity/ for. any biddm or, unqipar^' opn.ditioirt pp. .the propc^^ in the- subsoil '(including
hazardous warte or ground witter contamiiiatipnX or widuh Bny'of the rtmctmts. or the en^neerihg tfaitt tn^ be.
irequired'to disG^vtf or correct'^ . . . .

3. Posre^i^ ofthis report (or a rapy) dkies not car^ w^, it die right of publ icahpn.,^ It may oot be,u^d for any purpose
otlia thaii by the pai^ to wliom it is addressed withput'die wn^^consat of the of New'H^psbire' and in
any ev^t.only \Wth the ^per wntteo.qiialifica^n and only is iti qitirety:' bfehber all hpr any p^ df Ae cohtehts
(of c<^y) ̂ 1 be conv^ed tpthe ptibiic diro'ui^ advertism^ public rd^ni hews,'^^ ofany other me^wnthbiit

<  cpn^t and approval of fhe,Sl^ ofNew Hrmpdm.
4i' Aoccptaidce an^of use of this r^prt cpostitutes acceptai^ of tltt fb.regp (mdetlyingiiinili^ cbndibcnis

imdertying assumptions:
5.. All ad^tionkl'obnidjtions as noted withih the r^ft

.{^jM BcmyCpnco^ L^'l870(l), P-3050N; Psrcd S0S6
' Off South Main Streetv Coiniinl'
MatVet Value Surplus Appmsal. Fila'2^39 V 17>



Photographs of Subject Property

Taken by Scot D. March 6,2024
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Typical mterior view (easterly) across the lease area, abutting nronertv is to the right.

Project Bow-Concord. LS-1S70(1X P-3050N; Parcel SOW
Off South Main Street, Concord
Market Value Surplus Appraisal. File 24-39 • 1S •
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Typical view (northwesterh) aloim South Main Street, lease area is to the ieft.

Project BowConcoid. LS-1870(U P-30SON. Parcel 5086
OffSouth Main Street. Concord
Maricet Value Surplus Appraisal, File 24-39 • 19
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Typical view (southerly) alone South Main Street abutting nropem is to the right
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J.

.^.;-:-.0
-. -x--- ■ • • • i-kAii''A. -yy- -'T-" '

i'.-C

.5^ •5>r- . .-• .y. f' rA %

>' i

►>. *2. -<---> - • _• ■*« - .. ■ ? r

» JVl

.» • "TT .-«>•
, * ►

.vf
•-?' StwJ

Typical view (northerly) of Interstete Route 93 and the Eiit 12 interchange from lease area.
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Location Map of Sublect Property and Comparable Sales

These maps have been provided to assist the reader in locating the subject and the comparable sales in the field.
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Flood Map
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Zoaine Map
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L^fl 1 Descriptions

'Etf1led'Z0IlW000lt7»6Beeofiled telHcrdmsdi Coe^.NUlti dwRcewibitifSvsaii Cr■sti^ Reipner
BK: J633 FG:32)9. 6/a/IOi.V 2:05 PM .REC9Bi)iNG^St&o6sURaiXfU:ES2^

Otx&Rwo
45 S. Mdln ttf*t ^'
POOnlSSO .
Ceofiovd NH OStt2*SS90

NOTlCkdPLKASE

fhimumt lo'ihe provisions of Nilt. USA 477;7rtt, IhoToHowir^ ih^rmiitlod'is'pjoyid^'
rdntive lb tt c'cituin ^aab dated'<Morcb 13,2019^(thie **Oirectiv« Dale")'

t. FAKTITCS. Ibe oacra of-oil of the portids tbc thoir ^dressra era as
follows;

LANOLOltD: SlatooTNcrwltonpshlrc
Oo|Mnrami oif IVansportnlloii
7 f'toren Drive 03301
Concord, New liuiiipslike-

TEN ANT:.. Capital Hploi Company yi^ LLC
2 PUUbury Street, Suite SCO
Conconi, New Hon^hlrc 03301

2.' ' PRKMISkS; The PronUses consist of the southerly portion of thai certoin real prv>peny
owne^.by Loitdlord and siluatcd at I-93/I£kU'12 In CoitCoixC New Nampsldre, which prppeny
wns chrivcycd to Lsmdiord'foy docd datort July 2, (9SS vtd rcbb'rdcd Ih Mcrrlmuck',County
R^pstry of Deeds at Book 773, Page, 233. to^ docd .dated nwrch li, 1956 lecord^ In ^
Meirimack County Rcsiistry. of. Deeds at: Book 788, Pago 386 (colicctively the "LendioTd's
Proi»fty").

3. TKKM. iTw initial Tc^.of the Lcom Is five (5) y«tfa. commpnc^B on April !,.
2019. Ten^.slintl haye'Uie'ri^^Vepew the'Tfirm for on additional five yean, subject to 'the
terms of the Lease,

ISl^naturts on noxt jtosfij

UMt97.l

. pRom Bpw^Conoord, LS<1870(jX f'^OSON; Pttcd SOM;
OfTSduth Miiin Street,.Cone^'
.Msitri Vitus Suiphu Appmnl, File 24739 • 27 •



BflM 101900008780 Recorded b McrHmack CouBty. NU la che Records of Sous CracbrRegister
^ 3633 PGi 2M0. 2:<B FM> RBCORPING Oltl^SURCHARCT 82^'

IN WTTN£SS WHHKEOF, iho pnrdcs to the Mdd'Leoso havc cxecuied ihls'instrurnenl as
2019.

LAND1X>RP: ■

THE STATB OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMBN-r OF I'RANSPORTAtiON

By:
Victoria F; Shcdinn

Cominissioj^
Duly AuUiorized'

Witness

IJy;

TENANT:

CAl»lTAL>l61m COMPANY VI, rXC"

ot Namc)^

T:U'ROl*MNC7*i30 l9>L«wcaVNMice »r Lns* Cbnoe^ Sou* Perkins I<m<< 0* 1>I9,4oCT'

Project Bow-Concord, LS-1870(IX P-30S0N; Ptm] S0S6
Off South Main Strcet.'Conce(d

Market Value Surplus Ai^mnsal, File 24-39 - 28 •



'EFM 2oi!XK)OOr7«OHeew*d tn.Mciriim*di C4*ra0r,NH lo tbeRctbrtfi'afSiaiuCra^'Re^k^^
BlCSfiJl i»Gi334i:.6/3/2019irflSPM RKCXIRblMGS10.(N>SUliCHAR^^00

HNliWIlAMPSltlKE

OP

STAlliOHNiiW JXAMPSIUKE
COUNTY

The forgoing instnuucnl wu acknowJedgod bcrorr mc this Z*/*^y of j4f^' L
2019. by F. as ConynDwIoncr. i>f Ibc ̂ xe of "Now
Jlanipshire Depertm^ un'romppr^imi.

»^My"Commission Bxp

BOMie AMOCL BERRy. Nacvy Pi^
8aa»oiliMttfrii»Rifi: "*

My CoflwtibslDflE»lwOelober»,fifle9

STATE OF.NliW HAMWI liun

COUNTY OP m WSW^

The foregoing instnimeut wqk ncknowlccJgcd befbrc mc this day of
"  ̂ of-M:dtx_r-> 3Jt±sO^ OS

CapitolHmclCoinpaiiy VI. U.C,onhcluJfofthnlin^dliability oc

(SEAL)

twill"' '

>'A

//ffnnui

om

prrcs:

'Nbt^ Public
My C^mmiw

TMMl07K?Nan2(ll9l].aui^atic« nf Lam Cfli»4Jid Suu ̂Aliio Iam MI5t9.ikXn

Pn^BowCoi^; LS*ir70(lXP>3OSON: Pared 5086
'bff Soulh Main Street, Concord
Market VahnSiaphBApprain], File 24-39 ;29>



:Locatjbn/Acidress:

Tk Map/Lot

Grantor

Granted'

peed:;

I^teof Sale:^

Step's:

Sde pnce:

financmg:

Registry .Reference:

Site-iV^"

Unit Value:'

Utilities:

Zoning:

Sou^Confin^tioh:

Highest wd Be^ U^:

Easements/Restrictions:

Gonunents:

'^•Summary ofCotiquirible Sale h
■ • ' \ 4 f t :

JS^ManchcsterS^^ GonwrdjNH

■40/7822;

-HLf East, LLC

i^ahda Training Cento, LLC

'Warrtotyl)wd'

September 2,2022

$24',doo;
,'i

■ $i,6^,000

Gonstnii^dn mortgage in the amount of $17,640;000 provided by,
MGD Subsidiary ODE 18,' LLC, terms ufikiiown. '

Recordedjoh 9/7/2022 in,the .Merrimack COun^ ROgii^ Of Deeds;
Bopk.3804, Page 2387; Plan-2p220QOi4840. '

■3.8]±^acres (166,039± ^uare feet)

$ 1^600,dd0/lot;'$419,948/acre,' $9.^/square foot

Electricity, intemet/^bte; munict^l water and sewer.

CH-Hlghway Gdnimwial

Public R^o^s, Gr^tee, SDH

Gbmmeiti^.develbpnient'

Typical utility lir^ easements along road irbntage.

Somewhat trianguto shaped lot is yeiy well located along the soudi
side of US Route 3, a^ die Daniel WebsterHighWy and Manchester
Sooet. 'Inis^ is an established commercial neighborhood with vwous*
service type businesses, restaurants, and many.aidombbile;
dealershipSi Road nontagels approximately. 522:45 feet Access to
interstate Route. 93 (Exit 13) is approximately, one rhile to the west

Projen Bo^oKord. LS-I870(IX POOSON; Patcel S0S6
Off Soulb Mam Str^ Concord
Maricet'Value Siffpha Apprsusl,' File 24^39 -30'-



Dated improvements were razed prior to the same and a new
automobile dealership has been built since the sale.
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Pngect Bow-Concord, LS-I870(IX P-30S0N, Parcel S0$6
Off South Main Street, Concoid

Market Value Surplus Appraisal, File 2i-39 -31 -



Location/Address;

Tax Ma^ot:

•Grantor:

Gmtec:

De^:

'I>ate ofSale:,

SWips:

Sale Pn^:

Fin^cing:

Registry R.eferCTCc:.

Site'Ar^:

■Unit Vaiue:

UtiiiiiM:

• Zoning:

, Sourcc/Co'nflmiatibn:

' Highest and Be^ tl^:

' Easemehts/Resnictibns:

Comment^;

Sununa/y ofCdn^mriable Sale 2.

. 203 North Main' Street, tpncoid, NH •

641/1IZ,

SlCI^pcrty, LLC

Cbhcord Realj^ VCTtures/LLC'

0uitclaini D.eed'

.S^tembcr"4.'2020

;S9,000

$600,000

Mortgage in the amount of ̂ ,04p,000 provided by Northern Bank &.
ThisL

;Rccorded,on^l0/l/2020 in thc-Menimack;County, Registry of Deeds;
Booic.36^, Page 909.

'0.45± acres (i 9,60^ square feet).

W06,006/lot; $ 1 ;333;333/acrc; $30.61 /square foot •

Electricity, internet/cable; municipal w^rand sewer

CU-^tirban Commerclar

Public Rcconis, Grantee/SDH

'Gbmmerciai development'

Typical utility line easements along road frontage.

■Sale of a generajjy rectangular, shaped lot with a gently sloping
topography. Highly visjble corner locaOpn OQ Npr^ Malin $lrcet^and:
Franklin Street. Formerly the site of a Friendly^s restaUrMt,'the site'
was cleared by the previous 0]^cr.' Access is limited to thc-'Frahkiin
Street frontage, which rheasures approxuhately 164.14 feet Frpntage
on North Main Street rneasurcs approximately 139!27 'fecr.

Prpjm ^IS70{1K P-3050N; Tycel 5046
OfT South.Main Srtm.Conconl '
Market Value Surplus Apprv^. File 24.39 -32-



The AADT along North Main Street just south of the property was
9,272 vehicles in 2022. Grantee has no immediate plans for the
property.

Sale 2
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y

LocaUpn/Addr^:.

Tax'MapA^t:

Orahtpn

Grantee:!

Deed::

^DatcofSale:

^Stamps:

-Salc-PHcc:

.'Ftnancihg:.

Registry! Rcterencc:
,#

Site Area:

Unjt Value:-

Utilities:

.Zoning:

•^ur^Gpnimnatim:

Highest and Be^ Use:

Easements/Restrictions:

Comraerits:

Samm^ ofCdmpara^ Sale 3

'1^22 Manchc^er Street, Cdncord. NH'

.7442/Z)8

Jeanne Skafidas Revocable UivingTrust; Je^e G. SkaTidas, Trustee'

ROT Irrevocable Trust;,Chriistine Wilder,Trustee"

^Wairanty Deed

' Fcbniaiy 28,2019"'

$8,625

$575,006

No rooi^gage recorded with ̂ le.f

Recprf^ on 3/112015( in the Meiriinack Gopnty Regjstiy of Dj^is;,
Book 3623', Page 2361; Plan I.5617.

■1.4^ acreis (6i,880±.^Uare feet).
$575,0(k)/lot;'$404,930/acre; $9;29/square fixit,.

Elecnicity, interaet/cabie; municipal water arid

GWP*Gateway. pcrfomiance (Cpiiimcrciyj

I^blic Recor^, ^'Wtee/SDH

!^mmercial develbprrient

Typical utility line easements^along road fn)n^ge;*oveihead litili^
.line paitialiy across the property.

Generally rectangular shaped cominereial lot is highly visible alpng
the wuth^side of OS Route.3,^al^^Mwche^ Street and the Daniel'
Webster Highway. The property has becn^cleared
pei^Keral tms remainirigl Generally level but sli^tly Selpw road
grade results iii drain^e issues. Well ideated just east of Interstate'
Route 63 (Exit 13)i The immediate n'ei^bdriibod is in a state of.
tr^itjpn witb site redevelopment expected in the near.hiture':

Bo^on^ LS-1 r70( 1), P-klSON; Pired S0S6
'Ofr South Mam Sb^ Concanl
,Miita.VduoSuiphuAppia)ss). F3e2i'S9 t34-



Sale 3

Frontage on Manchester Street measures approximately 264.88 feet
while the frontage on Black Hill Road (not a through road) measures
approximately 267.14 feet. The AADT in the vicinity of the sale
property was 17,556 vehicles in 2022.
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Qualifications

Scot D. Heath, NHCG-2n

762 Candlewood Hill Road

Francestown, New Hampshire 03043
(603)344-0517
scotheath@comcast.nct

WORK EXPERIENCE;

—State of New Hampshire, Department of Transportation, 7 Hazen Drive, PC Box 483, Concord,
New Hampshire 03302-0483. July 2021-cuiTent,

Appraiser Supervisor. Responsible to prepare, analyze, review, and inteiprct professional and technical
appraisals related to acquiring real property interests for highway construction and the conveyance of
surplus property. Review appraisal reports prepared by staff as well as independent contractors for
compliance with state, federal, and professional requirements and appropriate appraisal technique.
Conduct appraisals of complex propert>' interests. Testify as an expert witness before the Board of Tax
and Land Appeals and Superior Court as necessary.

—State of New Hampshire, Department of Revenue Administration, 109 Pleasant Street,
PO Box 487, Concord, New Hampshire. May 2018-July 2021.

Public Utility Appraiser. Responsible to analyze and appraise energy producing facilities
(hydro, wind, nuclear, fossil fuels, solar, etc.), including transmission and distribution lines.
Review appraisal reports submitted for tax appeals. Conduct various special assignments.

—Heath Appraisal Services
Francestown, New Hampshire April 1994-current

Self-Employed Real Estate Appraiser. Appraisal practice specializing in land conservation projects,
including the valuation of conservation easement interests. Also analyzed and appraised residential,
commercial, industrial, and special-use property throughout New Hampshire. Assignments have also
included property tax appeal cases, utility easements, and highway takings. I prepare narrative-type
appraisal reports in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
(USPAP), the requirements of the Intemal Revenue Service (IRS Code), and the Uniform Appraisal
Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions (UASFLA), as applicable. Clients have included the United
States Department of the Interior (Fish and Wildlife Service); United States Department of Agriculture
(USDA), Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS); United States Army Corps of Engineers; the
State of New Hampshire (Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, Department of Environmental
Services, Fish and Game Department, and Department of Transportation); numerous land conservation
organizations; municipalities; attorneys; financial institutions, and individuals.

Projccl Bow^-onconl. LS-1870( I). P-30S0N. PsrceJ 5086
Off South Mun Street, Concord

Market Value Surplus Appraisal. File 24-39 - 36 -



p. 'Braimley^ ,Co.j Inc.
Nashua, New Ito'pshirc July 1986 r^Jani^ 1991,,

Scp^bfer l§^l7Apni'15194
*  * t '

Fm Appraiser. Pitpared'nanativertyiw'apprals^ reports in accordance w^vysPAP^ll^S C<^ .
^ UASFLA, as 8ppli^le;-in the'^liiatidn of land cons^^pn projects mcludihg conservation »
^e^emeintSj;as weU'asVvarietyWiesidential, commercial, industria], and^^iMiaj-uim |»i^)erty«
Assig^ents ̂so ihclu^'property. tax appe^ ca^^an'd hi^wayi^ihgs;

-^Bank.of Ireland/FtfstNU'Hoiding^ Inc. ^ .
'Manchester, New.'Hampshuw January ]Wl-Septemlw.l 99.1

Fidd Appraiser.'Respoimbldto review, appriusa] reports submitted to the.baiik fcv-compUattce with ■
U$PAP:and'baiik 'srandaitis. Duties inicli^ted contr^ting apptmsaj assigiunent^ arid to assist ynth.^e

) dispositioil of properties^qiiired thiough foreclosure.

^Ni^erica Saying
jyiahciiMter, New Hampsl^ August 1979-Juty 1986

y^ousrPositiou. Started as.a part ̂ e Teller wUle at^dmg allege: to^Cust^er Service
' Repre^t^ve, and later, Cu^omer Soyice Supervi^ overseeing a'st^pf seven, Pidrnpted to
' ̂tate'>i^pi^er With R£I AsspC a sul»idiaiy ofthe bik^ in Febni^ 19

EDUq^flON:

-^Daniel Webber Coll^^ Nashua, New Hampshire
Reimived Bacheiorof Scirace^peg^ May 1983,roaj6rpf BusiriessM^o^^^t.

—New H^^iie Vo^onalrTechhical College, Nashua,.New Hampshiit-
' Re^ved^Assocrate ofAppJied Science Degree 1981, majordf^Mietin'gMmgemnit

—Graduate of Merrifnack High School, Memmack; New Hampshire; Ciaw.of I5f79.«

^ECIALiZ^ '^UCAPPN:

Apprairai Institi^^^hicago, Illinois. Siicces^lly completed the following courts:
Goui^'lOt^ntitdu^pn'to £^te; Appraising
•Course 102^AppHed Resid^Ual Praperty yaluatioh
'Course, 20i-PHhcipies of Income I^perty A^raising,
Cour^ 202-Appli^ Income PrOpi^ VaJUatidn
Coui^ dl^Gniform Staiulards.ofl^fe^ioria] Apprairal Practice (USPAP),Paii A
'Course 420^StahdBjrds of Profe^dnal Practice; B'
Course 430-Standa^df'Prof<^ional Practice, Pajt C
Course 797-yBjuatipn of CpiiservatipnEasments Certificate Prp^ara; received Certiiitrate.
•ofGomplctioh;

>PrejGi^Bb^:;dnc^ LSrl^lX ̂SOSON: Pu^ MU
Off.Swih Mun StRiet.poaK^
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Seminars have included: Introduction to Green Buildings, Principles and Concepts; Supervisory
Appraiser/Trainee Appraiser; Land Planning, Appraisal, and Development; Subdivision Analysis;
Narrative Report Writing; Rates, Ratios, and Reasonableness; Supporting Capitalization Rates;
Discounted Cash Flow Analysis; Litigation Skills; Road and Access Law in New Hampshire;
7-hour USPAP Update (every two years); and Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land
Acquisitions.

Qualified as an Expert Witness, United States Bankruptcy Court, Hillsborough County Superior Court,
Rockingham County Superior Court, and the New Hampshire Board of Tax and Land Appeals.

OTHER EXPERIENCE/AFFILIATIONS:

-Certified General Appraiser, State of New Hampshire, NHCG-2n; (expires 10/31/2025)
-Member, Board of Directors, NH-VT Chapter Appraisal Institute, 2004-2018; 1989-1993
-Commissioner, Southern New Hampshire Planning Commission, Manchester, 2014-2018
-Member, Statewide Trails Advisory Committee (STAC), State of New Hampshire, Department of
Natural and Cultural Resources, 2018-2019.
-Member, Selectboard, Town of Francestown, 2022-current (Chair 2023-)
-Member, Conservation Commission, Town of Franc^own, 2013-2023; 1985-1994
(chairman 1986-1991)
-Member, Zoning Board of Adjustment, Town of Francestown, 2013-2022
-Member, Planning Board, Town of Francestown, 1988-1990; Ex-OfTicio 2022-cuiTent
-Member, Board of Directors, Francestown Land Trust, Inc., 1998-2003
(Vice Chairman 2000-2003) and 1986-1992 (chairman)
-Member, Board of Directors, Piscataquog Land Conservancy, Inc., 1990-1991
-Director, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire Snowmobile Association, 2017-2019
•Assistant Director, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire Snowmobile Association, 2016-2017
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